
 

 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555  Fax: Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 
 DATE: 29 November 2024 

MY REF: Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee  

YOUR REF:  
CONTACT: Democratic Services 
TEL NO: 0116 272 7708 
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

   

Cllr. Nick Chapman (Chairman)  
Cllr. Janet Forey (Vice-Chairman) 

   
Cllr. Shabbir Aslam 
Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Stuart Coar 
Cllr. Susan Findlay 
 

Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Becca Lunn 
Cllr. Roger Stead 
 

Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
Cllr. Bev Welsh 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
 

 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE will be held in the Council 
Chamber - Council Offices, Narborough on MONDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2024 at 5.30 p.m. for 
the transaction of the following business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Gemma Dennis  
Corporate Services Group Manager  
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Disclosures of Interests from Members  
 
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023 

(enclosed). 
  
4. Introduction of Licensing Team Leader  
 
5. Update on Training/Work Programme  
 
 Members will receive a verbal update at the meeting on upcoming training and work 

programme for the Licensing and Regulatory Committee.  
  
6. 3 Year Review of Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Pages 5 - 44) 
 
 To consider the report of the Environmental Services Manager and Licensing Team 

Leader (enclosed).  
  



 

111 
 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee - Wednesday, 15 November 2023 

 

LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

WEDNESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2023 
   

Present:- 
 

Cllr. Nick Chapman (Chairman) 
 

   

Cllr. Janet Forey 
Cllr. Shabbir Aslam 
Cllr. Royston Bayliss 

Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Becca Lunn 
Cllr. Roger Stead 

Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
Cllr. Bev Welsh 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 

 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Caroline Harbour - Environmental Health, Housing, Net Zero & Community 
Services Group Manager 

 Phil Fasham - Environmental Health Manager 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 

Apologies:- 
 

Cllr. Stuart Coar and Cllr. Susan Findlay 
 

156. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

157. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2023, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

112 
 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee - Wednesday, 15 November 2023 

158. ENVIRONMENTAL PERMIT FOR SAND CAST LEAD CONSERVATION 
LIMITED  

 

 Considered – Report of the Environmental Health, Housing & Community 
Services Group Manager. 

  

 DECISION 
 
That the contents of this report be noted by Members. 

 
Reason:  
 
In response to the petitions from resident’s submitted to Full Council on 18th 
April 2023 it is appropriate that Members are aware of the concerns of local 
residents regarding this specific Environmental Permit application. The report 
details the work undertaken, process followed and decisions made by 
authorised Officers of the Council. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 5.57 P.M.

Page 4



Blaby District Council 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

 
Date of Meeting 9 December 2024 

Title of Report 3 Year Review of Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 

Principles 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community Safety and 

Environmental Services 

Report Author Environmental Services Manager 

Strategic Themes Growing and supporting our economy 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 A review of the Council’s Statement of Principles is required to be undertaken 

by the Gambling Act 2005 every 3 years. The current Statement of Principles 
expires on 31st March 2025. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That the draft Statement of Principles 2025 - 2028 shown in Appendix A be 

agreed and recommended to Council for adoption. 
  
2.2 That delegated authority to make minor amendments to the Statement of 

Principles be given to the Group Manager for Environmental Health, 
Housing and Community Services in consultation with the Chair of Licensing 
& Regulatory Committee and Portfolio Holder for Housing, Community 
Safety and Environmental Services. 

  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 It is appropriate that Members of the Committee review the Statement of 

Principles 2025-2028 prior to its adoption by Council. 
  
3.2 This is to ensure relevant changes can be incorporated into the document 

following minor amendments in guidance, legislation, best practice, case law 
or consultation response. 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Licensing Authority to publish a 
Statement of Principles every three years, outlining the procedures it intends 
to follow in discharging its statutory responsibilities under the Act. The Council 
approved its existing Statement of Principles in 2022. 
 
The Gambling Commission provides guidance on the preparation of 
Statements of Principles together with details on the consultation process, that 
must be followed. The current guidance has been taken into consideration 
when reviewing this Statement of Principles. 
 
The reviewed Statement of Principles outlines how Blaby District Council as 
the Licensing Authority will exercise its functions under the Act in the grant, 
issue, administration and enforcement of licences, permits and registrations. 
 
There have been no significant changes to the legislation or relevant 
guidance, and only minor amendments have been made to the draft 
Statement of Principles 2025-2028. 
 
The draft version of the Statement of Principles 2025-2028 is attached at 
Appendix A. 
 

4.2 Proposal(s)  
  

To agree the draft Statement of Principles and to propose the adoption of 
the document to Council. 

  
4.3 Relevant Consultations  
  

A consultation exercise commenced on 12th October 2024 and ran for four 
weeks finishing on 15th November 2024. The Authority issued 
correspondence detailing the consultation process to interested 
parties/bodies and agencies. A list of those consulted is shown in Appendix 
B. 
 
Two responses were received during the consultation period. The first being 
from Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service who offered no issues and the 
second from The Betting and Gaming Council with recommendations to 
delete paragraphs 1.3 and 1.4 in Part B due to them being obsolete. These 
recommendations have been implemented. 
 

4.4 Significant Issues  
  

An EINA has been completed for this report. 
 

Page 6



4.5 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 
Rights, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health Inequalities and there 
are no areas of concern.  
 
Legal Matters 
The Authority is required to review its Statement of Principles every 3 years 
as a statutory requirement under the Gambling Act 2005.  
 
Crime & Disorder 
The prevention of gambling being a source of crime and disorder, being 
associated with crime or being used to support crime is a licensing objective 
under the Gambling Act 2005. All decisions are made with a view to promoting 
the licensing objectives. 

 
5. Environmental impact 
  
5.1 No Net Zero and Climate Impact Assessment (NZCIA) is required for this 

report. 
 
6. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
6.1 There are no costs or opportunities for savings, this is a statutory service 

delivered by the Council. 
 

7. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
7.1  

 

Current Risk Actions to reduce the risks 

Failure to comply with the statutory 
requirement for the Statement of 
Principles to be reviewed every 3 
years 

Ensuring a review is undertaken and 
Statement of Principles reissued before the 
expiry of the Current Statement of 
Principles. 

 
8. Other options considered  
  
8.1 The Licensing Authority has a statutory duty to review its Statement of 

Principles every 3 years as it is a requirement of the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix A – Draft Statement of Principles 2025-2028. 
  
9.2 Appendix B – Consultee List. 
  
9.3 Appendix C – Public Health Gambling Harms – Blaby. 
  

 
 
 

Page 7



10. Background paper(s)   
  
10.1 Gambling Commission Guidance to Licensing Authorities  

 
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-
authorities 

 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Jamie Osborne Licensing Team Leader 
 Jamie.osborne@blaby.gov.uk 0116 274 7513 
   

 

Page 8

https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities


Appendix A 

 Statement of Principles- Gambling Act 2025-2028     Page   | 1 

 

Gambling Act 2005 

Statement of Principles 

2025-2028 

APPROVED:  TBC 
PUBLISHED: TBC 

EFFECTIVE FROM: 31st March 2025 

This Statement of Licensing Principles was approved by Blaby District Council on . TBC 
 

All references to the Guidance refer to the Gambling Commission's Guidance to Licensing Authorities, 
published April 2021. 

Page 9



Appendix A 

 Statement of Principles- Gambling Act 2025-2028     Page   | 2 

Contents 
The Licensing Objectives ............................................................................................................. 3 

Introduction ........
[...]
d Gambling Study [Internet]. 2021 [cited 2024 Jul 3]. Available from: 
https://s31949.pcdn.co/wp-content/uploads/20210906-SwanseaUni-Gambling2-
Report-v8-FINAL.pdf 

9. Sharman S, Dreyer J, Clark L, Bowden-Jones H. Down and Out in London: Addictive 
Behaviors in Homelessness. J Behav Addict. 2016 Jun 27;5(2):318–24.  

10. Sharman S, Dreyer J, Aitken M, Clark L, Bowden-Jones H. Rates of Problematic 
Gambling in a British Homeless Sample: A Preliminary Study. J Gambl Stud. 2015 
Jun 23;31(2):525–32.  
  
 

Page 42

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/tackling-gambling-related-harm-whole-council-approach
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/tackling-gambling-related-harm-whole-council-approach


 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 3 Year Review of Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles
	Appendix A- Statement of Principles 2025-2028
	Appendix B - Consultee List
	Appendix C - Public Health Gambling Harms - Blaby




Minutes of the meeting


122 
 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee - Monday, 9 December 2024 

 

LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

MONDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2024 
   

Present:- 
   

 
Cllr. Nick Chapman (Chairman) 

   

Cllr. Janet Forey 
Cllr. Shabbir Aslam 
Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
 

Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Becca Lunn 
Cllr. Roger Stead 
 

Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
 

 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Anna Farish - Environmental Services Manager 
 Jamie Osborne - Licensing Team Leader 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

Apologies:- 
 

Cllr. Royston Bayliss, Cllr. Stuart Coar, Cllr. Susan Findlay and Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
 

159. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

160. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  



123 
 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee - Monday, 9 December 2024 

161. INTRODUCTION OF LICENSING TEAM LEADER  

 

 The new Licensing Team Leader introduced himself to the Committee 
providing a background of his previous experience and future goals for the 
next 12 months: 
 

 Review of Sex Establishment policy 

 Review of Street Trading policy 

 Taxi use of electric vehicles 

 Extended roll out of the Ask Angela scheme across Pub watch 

 Continued enforcement action against taxi drivers/Licensed Premises 
 

Cllr. Paul Hartshorn expressed his concerns surrounding the Licensing 
Teams ability to enforce Licensing regulations during the Councils closed 
hours. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader advised that he works closely with the police 
and is happy to work flexibly to suit the needs of the service. He also advised 
that recent conversations have been taking place to review upcoming job 
adverts for the department to allow flexible working hours. 
 
The Chairman, Cllr. Nick Chapman asked that the Licensing Team Leader 
provides an update back to the committee in approx. 6 months on how 
recruitment is progressing and if the introduction of flexible hours has 
increased the level of enforcement. 

  

162. UPDATE ON TRAINING/WORK PROGRAMME  

 

 The Licensing Team Leader advised the committee that a training session 
will be arranged in the new year to cover Taxi Licensing. 

  



124 
 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee - Monday, 9 December 2024 

163. 3 YEAR REVIEW OF GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF 
PRINCIPLES  

 

 Considered – Report of the Environmental Services Manager, presented by 
the Licensing Team Leader. 

  

 RECOMMEDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 

1. That the draft Statement of Principles 2025 - 2028 be agreed and 
recommended to Council for adoption. 

 
2. That delegated authority to make minor amendments to the Statement of 

Principles be given to the Group Manager for Environmental Health, 
Housing and Community Services in consultation with the Chair of 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee and Portfolio Holder for Housing, 
Community Safety and Environmental Services. 

 
Reasons: 
 

1. It is appropriate that Members of the Committee review the Statement of 
Principles 2025-2028 prior to its adoption by Council. 
 

2. This is to ensure relevant changes can be incorporated into the document 
following minor amendments in guidance, legislation, best practice, case 
law or consultation response. 

 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.00 P.M.


